been paid in full, the purchaser shall pay to the transferring parties, a net smelter
royalty of 7.5% of the production of all minerals from the Lipangue group of claims.
The transferring parties proximity property claims, currently in production and
pursuant to the contract with Compañia Minera LDM Chile, are excluded from the
USD $180,000,000 (One Hundred and Eighty Million US dollars) Sale/Funding
Agreement. The Purchasers retain a First Right of Refusal if the LDM Chile property
is offered for sale to any third party. The Purchasers have already retained a
Professional Geologist in Chile who has been working on issues relative to the Altos

[...]

geophysical mapping and diamond drilling has targeted a breccia pipe bearing gold,
silver and copper. The Company has expended in excess of $15,000,000 in
connection with the exploration efforts on these mineral rights. The Lipangue Breccia
Projects consists of a group of One Thousand Five Hundred Eight (1,508) minerals
claims, and has been the subject matter of a Geological Report by Howe Chile
Limitada (A.C.A. Howe International Limited – South American Office) dated June
19, 2000, and a Summary Geological Report by the same company dated February 12,
2001.